
 
 

At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
25 Medi 2024 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod arbennig o’r CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 1 
HYDREF 2024 am 2.00 pm yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN 
A THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 
 

3 ADNODDAU YCHWANEGOL SYDD EU HANGEN AR GYFER Y 
GWASANAETH AILGYLCHU TROLIBOCS WYTHNOSOL NEWYDD A 
SWYDDOGAETHAU CASGLU GWASTRAFF CYSYLLTIEDIG  
(Tudalennau 5 - 34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor, Aelod Arweiniol yr 
Amgylchedd a Chludiant (copi ynghlwm), sy’n ceisio cymeradwyaeth ar gyfer 
adnoddau ychwanegol, er mwyn sicrhau y gall y gwasanaeth ailgylchu 
trolibocs wythnosol newydd a swyddogaethau casglu gwastraff cysylltiedig 
weithredu fel y rhagwelwyd.  
 
 

 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



MEMBERSHIP 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Gwyneth Ellis 
Elen Heaton 
Alan James 
Diane King 
Julie Matthews 

Jason McLellan 
Barry Mellor 
Rhys Thomas 
Emrys Wynne 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  
 



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os 
[...]
 

 

 

 Tudalen 14



APPENDIX A: WELLBEING IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider 
how the proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in 
a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the 
ability of future generations to meet their own needs." 

 
Score for the sustainability of the approach 

 
 

 

 

Implications of the score 

( 3 out of 4 stars ) Actual score : 27 / 30. 

 

Implementing the new waste & recycling collection model has enabled DCC to become compliant 
with the Welsh Government blueprint for waste collection services, meaning that we are operating 
in a manner consistent approach to other Welsh LA's in order to maximise the quantity and quality 
of recyclable household waste we collect. The new model also restricts residual capacity in order 
encourage recycling.  The Welsh Government have carried out relevant sustainability and economic 
appraisals on their blue print (Independently reviewed in March 2016 by Eunomia) to determine it to 
be the most economically and environmentally practical approach to managing household waste. 

 
Summary of impact 

 
Well-being Goals 

 

A prosperous Denbighshire Positive 

A resilient Denbighshire Positive 

A healthier Denbighshire Neutral 

A more equal Denbighshire Neutral 

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Neutral 

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh 
language 

Neutral 

Tudalen 15



APPENDIX A: WELLBEING IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

A globally responsible Denbighshire Positive 
 

Main conclusions 

 
Overall, the new waste collection model should have positive impacts in terms of a prosperous and 
resilient and a globally responsible Denbighshire as the new service is projected to enable the council to 
increase recycling performance by at least 3%. The higher quality r
[...]
portunities are also 
available for people via this route.  
 

Childcare 
There are no known increased benefits arising from changing the model. 

 

Negative impacts identified: 

 
 

 

 
 

A low carbon society 

Approx. 35,000 wheelie bins became redundant as a result of the change, 
but recovered bins are being collected for recycling. Recovered plastic is 
often recycled into new waste containers. The procurement of new 
containers also specified some recycled content (whilst maintaining strength 
/ life expectancy of the container). 
 
A study was commissioned to determine the projected carbon footprint of 
the new model compared to the previous waste collection model.  That 
study showed a positive outcome.  However, it would be helpful to re-visit 
and review that study now that the number of proposed recycling rounds 
has increased since that study was commissioned.   

Quality 
communications, 
infrastructure and 
transport 

No negative impact identified.  

Economic 
development 

No negative impact identified. 

Quality skills for the 
long term 

No negative impact identified. 

 
 

 

Quality jobs for the 
long term 

The manual handling implications of the kerbside sort system may present 
as a barrier to older operatives or operatives with pre-existing conditions 
that limit repetitive lifting operations. The Service has already identified 
the Council's Career Pathways programme as a strategy to deliver 
succession planning and develop skills of existing employees. They are 
also proactively engaged in promoting career opportunities externally, 
such as attending job fairs. 

Childcare 
There are no known increased implications arising from changing the model 

 

 

Overall Impact Positive 

 

 
Justification for 
impact 

Despite the issues we have seen following the rollout, with negative 
feedback received from disgruntled residents who either didn’t support the 
change or who have had problems with missed collections, overall, it is felt 
[...]
instead of on a separate vehicle), and the number of residual 
collection passes per month have been reduced.  Overall this results in 
fewer vehicle movements. 

People’s awareness 
of the environment 
and biodiversity 

The new collection model will further raise awareness of issues around 
recycling. An ongoing communications strategy is required to reinforce 
the messages about the benefits of recycling.  

Flood risk 
management 

No impact identified. 

 

Negative impacts identified: 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Biodiversity and the 
natural environment 

As a result of the service change around 35,000 wheeled bins become 
redundant. These are being collected for recycling into new bins. To 
partially offset the environmental impact, new containers contain the 
optimum recycled content whilst maintaining durability. We gave 
residents the option of retaining their bigger blue wheelie bin for non-
recyclable waste to remove the need to issue new wheelie bins to most 
residents, so as to reduce wastage and cost. 

 

 

Tudalen 21



APPENDIX A: WELLBEING IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

Biodiversity in the 
built environment 

Development of a new waste transfer station was carefully managed, 
with input from the DCC Ecology and Biodiversity Officers and NRW.  
Our ability to secure a permit from NRW to operate from the site 
required significant work to be undertaken to deal with any potential 
ecology and biodiversity impacts and risks.    

 
 
 
 
Reducing waste, 
reusing and 
recycling 

There was always a risk of negative behaviour from disgruntled residents 
who take against new arrangements and deliberately reduce recycling 
efforts.  However, this doesn’t appear to have happened on a large scale.   It 
will be necessary to continue to support this service changes with the fair 
but firm application of the household waste collection policy, and to 
resource enforcement activities adequately to ensure that dumping of 
rubbish and deliberately cross contaminating w
[...]

age; disability; 
gender 
reassignment; 
marriage or civil 
partnership; 
pregnancy and 
maternity; race; 
religion or belief; 
sex; and sexual 
orientation 

People with some disabilities may find the new way of presenting waste 
more challenging, due to the need to separate waste into more 
containers, and due to the fact that they may need a larger residual bin, 
which could be heavier to manoeuvre. Consultation with disability user 
group representatives has also identified that the new Trollibocs system 
requires more "bending" that could prevent or put off some infirm 
residents from using the service. For this reason a range of container 
options can be offered to infirm or disabled residents and the Trolliboc 
design took account of feedback received through consultations. DCC 
operate an assisted collection service so if a household find their residual 
bin too heavy due to size can either be given a smaller bin (subject to 
having capacity) two smaller bins, or may apply to be on the assisted 
collection list where we collect the bin from the curtilage of their 
property. 
The new DCC waste enforcement policy will allow for households to be 
listed as exempt from recycling some or all materials if a disability and/or 
lack of support genuinely prevents them from doing so (e.g. sheltered 
accommodation with occupants with dementia). 
Trollibocs can be provided with braille stickers where needed and all 
associated instructional material can be provided in appropriate mediums 
for sight impaired occupants. 

 
Opportunities for upskilling and redeployment will be provided to 
employees who are unable to manage the new manual handling 
requirements of the collection service 

 

People who suffer 
discrimination or 
disadvantage 

If a household has suffered discrimination from sections of their 
community in the past, they are more likely to be reported to us if they 
struggle to comply with the new system. 
The DCC enforcement policy will always include an
[...]
6th September, resulted in 613 properties within 

the county having a change of week for their residual collection. The day of 

collection remained the same, but they may have moved from week 1 of the 4-

week cycle to week 3, for example.  We have written to all affected households to 

explain this change, and we have made sure that nobody has to go more than 4 

weeks for residual collection as a result of the change.  

Changes to green waste collection rounds 

2. We also recently made changes to some of our green waste collection rounds 

after a review of the service identified some capacity and routing issues. The green 

waste collection routes were re-designed to maximise the capacity of the vehicles 

and to address some identified access issues. These changes were introduced 

from 12th August and resulted in a change the collection day for 817 green waste 

customers (4.6% of subscribers) and letters were sent to all affected customers.  

3. With regard to the issue of “reimbursement” for customers who have received a 

poor service, the service is looking at a system that will allow us to apply a reduced 

cost on next year’s subscription for people who have paid for a subscription but 

have not been receiving a service. This issue is quite complex and will take some 

time to work through and confirm, but we will communicate separately on this 

matter once we have agreed a proposal. 

 

 

Tudalen 31



APPENDIX B 

Assisted collections 

4. We experienced a number of issues with assisted collections being missed after 

the implementation of the new waste & recycling service.  Until now we have been 

compiling lists of assisted collections and continually briefing and debriefing crews 

as to their locations to ensure they are being picked up.  This has been necessary 

because not all of our fleet vehicles (especially hired vehicles) have the in-cab 

system which highlights assisted collections to the crew.  We have therefore still 

had som
[...]
les service was not introduced on 3rd June (as planned) because the bags 

for the textiles were not available in time for the general roll-out of the new service.  

However, the bags have now arrived, and we are working with Co-Options (our 3rd 

sector partner for this collection service) to agree the best method to distribute 

them to residents and also to confirm the system for collection.  This service is 

unlikely to be used regularly by all residents in the county, and it therefore requires 

a more agile and flexible approach.   These arrangements are being discussed, 

and communication will go out to Members and residents once this has all been 

confirmed and agreed.  

Bulky collections 

10. As an interim measure, we have come to an agreement with an external operator 

to operate our bulky waste collection service.  This service will commence as of 

September 30th with communications to Councillors going out during the week 

beginning 23rd September.  We already have a standing agreement with that 

operator for them to manage our bulky waste disposals, so this arrangement is an 

amendment to the current contract.  Under the previous system, the council would 

contact the resident within 15 days of the booking being made to arrange a 

collection date or time.  Under the new system, residents will be able to pick a date 

and time based on prearranged slots that DCC determine. This should ensure a 

more streamlined approach that better suits residents and can be more easily 

managed in the longer term if/when DCC take the collections back in-house.  

Demand will be reviewed every two weeks to ensure that the arrangements are 

working for DCC, residents and the operator.   

Trade collections 

11. All contracts that DCC currently have are being serviced with collections.  These 

take the form of separate collection routes for the different recycling types.  We do 

Tudalen 33



APPENDIX B 

have some known issues with holiday-let propertie

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a special meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Ruthin and by video conference on Tuesday, 1 October 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jason McLellan, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Growth and Tackling 
Deprivation; Elen Heaton, Lead Member for Health and Social Care; Diane King, Lead 
Member for Education Children and Families; Alan James, Lead Member for Local 
Development and Planning; Julie Matthews, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for 
Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities; Barry Mellor, Lead Member for the Environment 
and Transport; Rhys Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities, and Emrys 
Wynne, Lead Member for Welsh Language, Culture and Heritage 
  
Observers:  Councillors Joan Butterfield, Karen Edwards, Pauline Edwards. James Elson, 
Justine Evans, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Hogg, Carol Holliday, Hugh 
Irving, Brian Jones, Terry Mendies, Merfyn Parry, Will Price, Andrea Tomlin, Cheryl 
Williams, and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Corporate Directors: Social Services and Education (NS), 
Governance and Business/Monitoring Officer (GW), and Environment and Economy (TW); 
Heads of Service: Finance and Audit (LT) and Corporate Support Services: People (CR), 
and Committee Administrators (KEJ & RTJ [Webcaster]) 

 
WELCOME 
 
The Leader welcomed and congratulated Councillor Will Price, newly elected county 

councillor, who was attending his first Cabinet meeting. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis, Lead Member for Finance, Performance & Strategic Assets 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been made. 
 

3 ADDITIONAL RESOURCES REQUIRED FOR THE NEW WEEKLY TROLLIBOCS 
RECYCLING SERVICE AND ASSOCIATED WASTE COLLECTION FUNCTIONS  
 
Councillor Barry Mellor presented the report seeking Cabinet approval of additional 
resources to ensure the new weekly trollibocs recycling service and associated waste 
collection functions could operate as envisaged. 
 
Councillor Mellor referred to the implementation of the new waste/recycling service 
on 3 June 2024 which had not worked as expected and both he and the Leader had 
publicly apologised to residents and committed to addressing the issues to ensure 



the new system operated effectively.  A member led scrutiny review would be 
undertaken into the roll out of the new system to understand what had gone wrong 
and to learn lessons for the future.  However, today’s report was specifically about 
addressing the issues which had emerged and to ensure the new system worked. 
 
Since the roll out of the new service many of the new recycling rounds had failed to 
complete their daily collections which resulted in unacceptable numbers of missed 
collections/uncollected waste and additional temporary resources had been quickly 
allocated to address the problem.  The temporary additional resources came at a 
cost but the total additional cost for 2024/25 would be offset by a one-off receipt from 
the refinancing of the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Partnership meaning 
there was no budget pressure in the current financial year for the service.  However, 
a permanent solution was needed to enable the service to be successful and 
sustainable in the long term which had been set out in the report.  In brief, there were 
not enough recycling rounds planned into the design of the service and additional 
resources were required to provide a permanent solution and sustainable service. 
 
Councillor Mellor recommended the proposal as set out in the report to allocate 
additional resources to enable the service to operate as envisaged.  Failure to do so 
would result in either continuing to allocate temporary additional resources which was 
inefficient and more expensive than the proposed permanent solution, or removal of 
the temporary additional resources which would again result in large numbers of 
missed collections – neither option could be supported. 
 
The Corporate Director: Environment and Economy provided some further detail to 
the report.  The model for the new recycling service had been based on a number of 
assumptions which had proved incorrect, the main issue being some of the daily 
recycling rounds had been designed with too many properties and were not being 
completed.  Additional recycling rounds would be required to deliver the new service 
successfully and sustainably.  The original model had been based on 20 recycling 
rounds per day and the number of additional rounds required ranged from 6 to 8 
rounds depending on the day of the week.  This required the purchase of an 
additional 8 vehicles at a capital cost of circa £1.3m (funded via prudential borrowing) 
and additional drivers and loaders to operate the vehicles.  Revenue costs associated 
with the additional rounds amounted to £1.067m which included the revenue costs 
for prudential borrowing of the additional vehicles.  A formal request would be made 
to the Welsh Government for additional capital funding to assist with the cost of 
purchasing the vehicles.  The additional budget required (£1.067) from April 2025 
would need to form part of the budget setting process for 2024/25.   
 
Finally, Cabinet was advised that if they approved the proposal work could start on 
planning to implement the revised recycling rounds and it was hoped they would be 
in place within weeks.  The Corporate Director was confident that the new rounds 
would provide a permanent solution and enable the service to become sustainable. 
 
The Leader thanked the Lead Member and Corporate Director for clearly setting out 
the position.  Cabinet considered the report at length and also revisited the merits of 
the new service in terms of the environmental benefits, positive impact on job creation 
in the service and from building the new waste depot including retention and 
expansion of local business operations and local jobs together with the worsening 



financial challenges under the previous system.  In considering the proposal and way 
forward, in the first instance Cabinet asked for evidence to be provided to give 
reassurance that the additional resources needed as set out in the report were 
adequate to put the new system on a sustainable footing. Cabinet stressed they did 
not want to return to the resourcing issue again.  Cabinet sought a number of further 
assurances and raised questions regarding various aspects of the report, particularly 
with regard to the Wellbeing Impact Assessment and impact on staff and residents 
(including bespoke support), financial implications, environmental benefits, and 
timescales and expectations associated with the revised model. 
 
The Corporate Director: Economy and Environment responded to the detailed 
questions raised by Cabinet as follows – 
 

 provided assurances regarding the robust work carried out in revisiting the model 
taking into account the experience of operating the system first-hand with real 
evidence rather than theoretical assumptions which had been used in the 
planning stage, and there was confidence the proposal would work and be 
managed successfully whilst also accepting there was risk in any change 

 there had been many management changes within the waste service since the 
start of the project in 2018 and the latest redesign of the rounds had been carried 
out by the service with input from WRAP (Wales and Resources Action 
Programme) Cymru who had more recently also been providing operational 
management support, and involvement from other local authorities with 
operational managers looking at the detail of the rounds, although the experience 
and lessons learnt since the rollout had been fundamentally crucial in formulating 
the redesigned rounds 

 there were a range of options and bespoke solutions for residents who may find 
the new way of presenting waste more challenging and once the service was 
operating as envisaged it would have more capacity to deal with those important 
issues and ensure a different solution to suit individual circumstances – residents 
would need to log those issues via Customer Services 

 the proposed changes would be behind the scenes and for residents the only 
change would be for those experiencing an inconsistent service who would start 
to receive a consistent service with their recycling collected on their scheduled 
day – there would be no changes to the recycled collection day for any residents 

 the new model had been introduced in order to reach the Welsh Government’s 
70% statutory recycling target and whilst it was too early to confirm whether that 
would be met the initial indications were promising.  Data over the first four months 
of the new system on the amount and value of recycling collected appeared 
consistent with projections and gave confidence in the new model enabling the 
Council to meet the 70% target.  However, it needed to be noted that the Council 
was still operating the old collection model during Quarter 1 of the current financial 
year, so the full impact in terms of annual recycling rates would not be seen until 
2025/26.  Councils could be fined for failing to meet the statutory recycling target 

 prior to the changeover to the new system there was a budget pressure in the 
waste service; in 2023/24 the waste service had a budget of £7.2m and the actual 
cost of the service was £8m resulting in an overspend of £800k 

 the Council had received an income for the co-mingled recycling when that 
system was first introduced but by 2018/19 it cost the Council £315k to pay for 
the treatment of co-mingled recycling which had increased to £1.1m by 2023/24 



and would have continued to increase; that risk had been removed by introducing 
the new system and the Council now received an income for the sorted recycling 
– with further education over time it was hoped to increase the quantity and quality 
of the sorted recycled material to improve that budget element 

 in the first three months of the new system the Council sold 1,107 tonnes of 
recycling material at a total value of £250k and whilst it was not a fixed sum given 
market fluctuations projections were circa £1m per year and therefore the amount 
was consistent with those projections 

 if Cabinet approved the proposal a formal approach would be made to the Welsh 
Government for a capital contribution to help with the cost of additional vehicles 

 registrations for the AHP service had recently opened and applications were 
currently being received and worked through and in terms of assisted collections 
letters had been sent to households in receipt of the service for more than 3 years 
to confirm whether the service was still required given the additional resource to 
implement; once all the data was collated on those two elements it could be 
shared with members 

 all waste services have missed collections, prior to the roll out of the new service 
Denbighshire had on average more than 120 reported missed collections each 
week for the period 1 Jan to the beginning of June – those numbers were 
reasonably manageable and dealt with by the service and the aim was to get to a 
similar situation where the number of missed collections were manageable and 
treated by the service as business as usual 

 some job aspects such a manual handling implications/physical demands 
presented a barrier to some operatives and reference was made to staff 
development opportunities which included succession planning and developing 
skills of existing employees, and it was noted that there were also opportunities 
in the wider service and across the Council as a whole. 

 
At this point the Leader opened up the debate to non-Cabinet members. 
 
During the ensuing discussion there were some exchanges and references to 
broader elements relating to the wider waste service and in particular to a number of 
decisions that had been made by the previous Cabinet since the inception of the 
project in 2018 [and various processes and associated actions taken ahead of the 
implementation of the new service].  However, they were not a matter for today’s 
meeting (which focused on the additional resources required to ensure a sustainable 
recycling service going forward) and would be considered as part of the member led 
scrutiny review into the roll out of the new service.  Members were also encouraged 
to utilise the scrutiny process to further scrutinise particular elements relating to the 
service which would fall outside of the remit of the member led scrutiny review into 
the service roll out.  
 
A number of non-Cabinet members reiterated their continuing frustrations and 
concerns regarding the operation of new service and the impact on residents and 
staff.  Concerns were raised regarding the lack of detail, metric, evidence base and 
timescale for the proposal, highlighting the need for a fully costed business plan with 
timelines before committing additional monies, and there were further concerns on 
the reliance on assumptions.  Given those due diligence concerns some members 
did not have the confidence that the proposal would address the service issues. 
 



The Leader, Lead Member and officers responded to questions and concerns – 
 

 the Council’s annual payment to Parc Adfer (as part of North Wales Residual 
Waste Treatment Partnership) was £2.1m 

 the 70% statutory target would not have been met under the previous ‘blue bin’ 
system with the likelihood of significant fines for missed targets and an escalating 
cost for disposal of co-mingled recycling resulting in huge budget pressures 

 disputed that there was not a detailed plan to operate the new service on a 
sustainable footing going forward with an evidence based proposal put forward 

 a specific date could not be given as to when the new service would operate 
‘business as usual’ but if Cabinet approved the proposal the new rounds could be 
implemented within weeks and once the new rounds were rolled out there was 
confidence that within weeks the service would move to a sustainable position 

 agreed that consistency and familiarity with the recycling rounds was key and the 
proposal would help move to that position away from the reliance on agency staff 

 noted the suggestion for a blanket reimbursement to green and trade waste 
customers as a goodwill gesture which was a matter for future consideration 

 the Leader had consistently acknowledged the pressure all members had been 
under as a result of the system roll out and thanked all for dealing with them 

 if the additional budget was approved it was important the work to implement the 
amended waste collection routes started without delay to place the service on a 
sustainable footing and reduce current levels of expenditure; therefore, Cabinet 
had been asked to confirm that the decision be implemented immediately 

 the proposal had been considered at Council Workshop, this special Cabinet and 
would also be considered by Communities Scrutiny Committee on 24 October; 
scrutiny committees could make formal recommendations to Cabinet who were 
obliged to consider those recommendations 

 the originally assumed £500k service pressure reduction as a result of the new 
model was not going to materialise given the need to increase the number of 
recycling rounds 

 all new services were based on assumptions because they did not exist until the 
service was introduced and were therefore theoretical until the point the service 
was implemented – having had four months experience and evidence of the roll 
out it was clear the number of rounds for the service had been underestimated 
and the proposal would rectify the situation by increasing the number of rounds 

 reiterated early indications were that the 70% statutory recycling target would be 
met under the new system, but further evidence was required; it was clear that 
the 70% target would not have been met under the previous system 

 Welsh Government had been approached for additional financial support a 
number of times as the project progressed and had responded positively with a 
contribution of circa £12m; a further request would be made if the proposal was 
approved but it was unknown whether additional funding would be forthcoming 

 there was some debate about the effects on staff/staff morale both in the waste 
service and wider council and assurances provided in terms of support provision 

 acknowledged that the roll out had proved a testing time for all involved, not least 
the residents, and members and officers had worked hard to rectify the issues 

 the member led scrutiny review into the roll out was welcomed as was the 
involvement of the public as part of that process 



 acknowledged the subsequent effects on other services, as detailed in Appendix 
2 to the report, given that resources had been diverted to address the issues in 
the recycling service and the proposal would allow management resources to 
focus on those other elements of the waste service 

 reiterated that it was a complex service area with a number of financial risks.  
Costs and income would vary from year to year dependent on market forces and 
other variables.  Therefore, the budget needed to be continually monitored 

 the intention in the new year for a Council Workshop to explain the workings of 
the recycling depot to allow for a proper understanding of that process 

 in response to a suggestion that members have sight of the proposed routes 
beforehand given their local knowledge officers confirmed they would look to 
sharing that information noting that some rounds crossed multiple ward areas 

 WRAP had been heavily involved in the process and there had been no division 
in the service in relation to the proposal with all comfortable with the proposed 
new rounds 

 the proposed new routes had been based on actual data and evidence from the 
operation of the service over the last four months and so there was confidence 
that the new model would work.  The intention was to provide progress updates 
to members at the end of each day after implementation of the additional rounds 

 every project had a risk register, every service had a risk register and there was 
also a Corporate Risk Register which was subject to a six-monthly review which 
would include lessons learnt; the member led scrutiny review would provide more 
detailed learning, but consideration could also be given as to whether the 
Corporate Risk Register should include a specific risk around major projects not 
achieving expected outcomes 

 explained the reference to the current 31 rounds per day and temporary position 
where plans had been put in place at short notice to address the unacceptable 
amount of missed collections.  The proposal for 26 – 28 rounds per day had been 
based on well-defined routes and meticulous planning for efficiency to move to a 
position where fewer resources were being used than currently but would result 
in a better system than the current temporary solution 

 the proposal related specifically to resources for the recycling service given there 
were insufficient recycling rounds currently to provide a consistent service to all 
households in the county; there were sufficient resources to deliver the other 
services to residents including residual, green waste and AHP and the proposal 
would free up resources to focus on those other elements of the service 

 to continue the temporary solutions going forward would result in inefficient use 
of resources, further increased costs, and continued inconsistent collections for 
some residents and there was confidence that the proposal would address the 
deficiencies in the current system and ensure a sustainable service going forward. 

 
The Leader thanked all members for their contributions to a lengthy and detailed 
debate which had provided the opportunity for all members to air their concerns, raise 
questions, and challenge the proposal and report recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approve an additional £1.299m in capital expenditure for the purpose of 

procuring additional recycling vehicles funded by prudential borrowing; 



 
(b) approves an additional £1.067m of revenue costs in order to ensure the 

service change can deliver as planned on a sustainable footing.  This includes 
the revenue costs for the prudential borrowing for the vehicles referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report; 

 
(c) agrees that the decision be implemented immediately without call-in, in 

accordance with section 7.25 of the Council’s Constitution, and 
 
(d) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Wellbeing 

Impact Assessment (Appendix A to the report) as part of its consideration. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm. 


